



# CITY ATTORNEY DENNIS HERRERA

# STATEMENT

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  
TUESDAY, JAN. 22, 2013

CONTACT: MATT DORSEY  
(415) 554-4662

## Herrera responds to Prop 8 backers' opening brief in U.S. Supreme Court case

***'Same arguments used to perpetuate bans on interracial marriage nearly 50 years ago' are defending Prop 8 today, City Attorney says***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Petitioners Have Standing To Defend Proposition 8 .....	15
II. Proposition 8’s Validity Does Not Turn on the Timing of its Adoption .....	19
A. This Court has established that a State is not required to adhere for- ever to policies that exceed federal constitutional requirements .....	19
B. Proposition 8 is not unconstitutional under <i>Romer</i> .....	20
III. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Forbid California from Defining Marriage as the Union of a Man and a Woman.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Proposition 8 advances society’s vital interest in responsible procreation and childrearing.....	31
1. Responsible procreation and child-rearing has been an animating purpose of marriage in virtually every society throughout history.....	31
2. Proposition 8 furthers society’s vital interests in responsible procreation and childrearing .....	36
3. That Proposition 8 did not eliminate domestic partnerships does not render it irrational .....	44
B. Proposition 8 serves California’s interest in proceeding with caution before fundamentally redefining a bedrock social institution.....	48
C. Proposition 8 restores democratic authority over an issue of vital importance to the People of California.....	55
D. Proposition 8 does not “dishonor” gays and lesbians .....	61
CONCLUSION.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F.Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	36, 43
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....	40, 43
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	15, 17
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	18
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	3, 28
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....	28, 31, 43
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	13, 39
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	6, 7
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982) .....	29, 30
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	18
<i>Central State Univ. v. American Ass'n of Univ.</i> <i>Professors</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999) .....	24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010).....	4
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	30, 43, 46
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	29, 39, 40, 42
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	24
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....	43
Conseil Constitutionnel, decision no.2010- 92, ¶ 9, Jan. 28, 2011 (Fr.), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.conseil-constitutionnel.fr/conseil-constitutionnel/root/bank/download/201092QP&lt;br/&gt;Cen201092qpc.pdf">http://www.conseil-constitutionnel.fr/conseil- constitutionnel/root/bank/download/201092QP Cen201092qpc.pdf</a> .....	43
Corte Costituzionale, judgment no.138 of 2010, p. 26-27, Apr. 15, 2010 (It.), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cortecostituzionale.it/documenti/download/doc/recent_judgments/S2010138_Amirante_Criscuolo_EN.doc">http:// www.cortecostituzionale.it/documenti/download/ doc/recent_judgments/S2010138_Amirante_ Criscuolo_EN.doc</a> .....	43
<i>Coyote Publ’g, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	46
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....	31, 43
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>District Att’y’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	58, 59
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	18
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	60
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	30
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	36
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15, 59
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	30, 39, 61
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) .....	4, 32, 43
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	28
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	43
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 143 Cal.App.4th 873 (2006), <i>rev’d</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	4, 57
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	9, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. &amp; H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010) .....	30, 43
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 2012 WL 3255201 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2012).....	40, 43
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	8, 40, 42, 63
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973) .....	31
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	46
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	3, 4, 48, 62
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006) .....	50
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	6, 7, 8, 35, 37
<i>Lyng v. Automobile Workers</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maier v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	4
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	57
<i>Massachusetts v. HHS</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	31, 62
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	48
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	14, 29, 40, 62
<i>Mohamed v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1702 (2012).....	46
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....	40, 43
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	60
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	28, 39
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	59
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	13, 28
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	28
<i>Schalk &amp; Kopf v. Austria</i> , App. No. 30141/04 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2010).....	61
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 2012 WL 5989662 (D. Nev. Nov. 26, 2012) .....	43
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974).....	31
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange, Cal.</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	56
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	7, 60
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court of Ariz.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....	31, 40, 43
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	59
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	22
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	24, 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	39
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	42
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3, 5, 58
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	20
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	48
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F.Supp.2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	43
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	23
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	48
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	31
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2, cl. 1.....	1, 10, 15, 18
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Defense of Marriage Act (DOMA) .....	31, 64
CAL. CONST. art. I, §7.5 .....	2, 31
CAL. ELEC. CODE §342 .....	9
CAL. FAM. CODE §297.5 .....	57
CAL. FAM. CODE §308.5 .....	9
CAL. GOV'T CODE §82047.5(b) .....	9
COLO. CONST. amend. 2 .....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW §§10-b, 11 .....	58
Proposition 1 .....	19, 20
Proposition 8 .....	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 22 .....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew J. Cherlin, <i>The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage</i> , 66 J. MARRIAGE & FAMILY 848 (2004) .....	54
Article 12 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms .....	12
BERTRAND RUSSELL, MARRIAGE & MORALS (Live-right Paperbound Edition, 1970) .....	35
BRONISLAW MALINOWSKI, SEX, CULTURE, AND MYTH (1962) .....	34
Claude Levi-Strauss, <i>Introduction</i> , in 1 A HISTORY OF THE FAMILY: DISTANT WORLDS, ANCIENT WORLDS (Andre Burguiere, et al. eds., 1996) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CLAUDE LEVI-STRAUSS, <i>THE VIEW FROM AFAR</i> (1985).....	32
DAVID HUME, <i>AN ENQUIRY CONCERNING THE PRIN-</i> <i>CIPLES OF MORALS</i> (1751) .....	34
E. J. Graff, <i>Retying the Knot</i> , <i>THE NATION</i> , June 24, 1996 .....	53
ELIZABETH WILDSMITH ET AL., <i>CHILDBEARING OUT-</i> <i>SIDE OF MARRIAGE: ESTIMATES AND TRENDS IN</i> <i>THE UNITED STATES</i> , <i>CHILD TRENDS RESEARCH</i> <i>BRIEF</i> (Nov. 2011).....	41
Ellen Willis, contribution to <i>Can Marriage be</i> <i>Saved? A Forum</i> , <i>THE NATION</i> , July 5, 2004.....	53
G. ROBINA QUALE, <i>A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYS-</i> <i>TEMS</i> (1988).....	34
Gregory M. Herek, et al., <i>7 SEXUALITY RESEARCH</i> <i>&amp; SOC. POL'Y</i> 176 (2010).....	64
JAMES Q. WILSON, <i>THE MARRIAGE PROBLEM</i> (2002).....	32
Joe Garofoli, <i>California left behind on pot, mar-</i> <i>riage</i> , <i>SFGATE.COM</i> , Nov. 11, 2012, <a href="http://www.sfgate.com/politics/joegarofoli/article/California-left-behind-on-pot-marriage-4028563.php">http://www.sfgate.com/politics/joegarofoli/article/California-left-behind-on-pot-marriage-4028563.php</a> .....	58
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE</i> <i>LAW OF MARRIAGE &amp; DIVORCE</i> §213 (1st ed. 1852) .....	7
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE</i> <i>LAW OF MARRIAGE &amp; DIVORCE</i> §225.....	7, 32



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT §78 (1690).....	34
JOHN WITTE, JR., FROM SACRAMENT TO CONTRACT (2012).....	48
JONATHAN RAUCH, GAY MARRIAGE (2004).....	63
Jonathan Rauch, <i>How Can the Supreme Court Help Gay Rights? By Keeping Out Entirely</i> , TNR.COM, Dec. 12, 2012, <a href="http://www.tnr.com/blog/plank/110949/the-only-way-the-supreme-court-can-help-gay-marriage-staying-out-it">http://www.tnr.com/blog/plank/110949/the-only-way-the-supreme-court-can-help-gay-marriage-staying-out-it</a> .....	50
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (1834).....	48
Kingsley Davis, <i>The Meaning and Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society</i> , in CONTEMPORARY MARRIAGE: COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVES ON A CHANGING INSTITUTION (Kingsley Davis ed., 1985).....	35
KRISTEN ANDERSON MOORE, ET AL., MARRIAGE FROM A CHILD’S PERSPECTIVE, CHILD TRENDS RESEARCH BRIEF (June 2002). .....	37
Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna, <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006</i> , 84 CONTRACEPTION 478 (2011).....	41
M.V. LEE BADGETT, WHEN GAY PEOPLE GET MARRIED (2009).....	64, 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Marriage Equality Amendment Bill 2009, Australian Senate Legal & Constitutional Affairs Legislation Committee Report, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.aph.gov.au/Parliamentary_Business/Committees/Senate_Committees?url=legcon_tte/completed_inquiries/2008-10/marriage_equality/report/index.htm">http://www.aph.gov.au/Parliamentary_Business/Committees/Senate_Committees?url=legcon_tte/completed_inquiries/2008-10/marriage_equality/report/index.htm</a> .....	44
Michelangelo Signorile, <i>Bridal Wave</i> , OUT MAGAZINE (Dec./Jan. 1994).....	54
MONTESQUIEU, 2 THE SPIRIT OF LAWS 96 (1st American from the 5th London ed., 1802) .....	34, 48
NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1st ed. 1828).....	34
Norval D. Glenn, <i>The Struggle For Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 41 SOC’Y 25 (2004).....	55
President Barack Obama, Interview, <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/transcript-robin-roberts-abc-news-interview-president-obama/story?id=16316043&amp;singlePage=true">http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/transcript-robin-roberts-abc-news-interview-president-obama/story?id=16316043&amp;singlePage=true</a> .....	60
President Barack Obama, Speech on Fatherhood (June 15, 2008), <i>transcript available at</i> <a href="http://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2008/06/obamas_speech_on_fatherhood.html">http://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2008/06/obamas_speech_on_fatherhood.html</a> .....	38
ROBERT P. GEORGE, ET AL., WHAT IS MARRIAGE? (2012).....	34, 35, 51, 52
THE TAXPAYER COSTS OF DIVORCE AND UNWED CHILDBEARING: FIRST-EVER ESTIMATES FOR THE NATION AND ALL FIFTY STATES (Benjamin Scafidi, Principal Investigator 2008) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wendy D. Manning, et al., <i>The Relative Stability of Cohabiting and Marital Unions for Children</i> , 23 POPULATION RESEARCH & POL'Y REV. 135 (2004).....	41
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES.....	34
William J. Doherty, et al., <i>Responsible Fathering</i> , 60 J. MARRIAGE & FAMILY 277 (1998) .....	47
WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE, JR. & DARREN R. SPEDALE, GAY MARRIAGE: FOR BETTER OR FOR WORSE? WHAT WE'VE LEARNED FROM THE EVIDENCE (2006).....	49
WILSON, THE MARRIAGE PROBLEM .....	35
WITHERSPOON INSTITUTE, MARRIAGE AND THE PUBLIC GOOD (2008).....	51, 52
